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Bellavance, Dcn. Peter (Pete) & Joanne  
36943 Krueger Loop 
Dent, MN  56528 
deaconpete.shfre@arvig.net 
(M) 651-249-8439 
Wedding: 11/29/74 
Ordination: 6/9/1990 
Assigned: Frazee 
Incardinated: Archdiocese of St. Paul & Minneapolis 
 
Bivens, Dcn. Denny & Cheri 
317 Pleasant Ave 
Crookston, MN  56716 
dmbivens@crookstoncathedral.com 
(M) 218-280-0205 
Wedding: 7/24/70 
Ordination: 10/13/90 
Assigned: Cathedral/Gentilly (Semi Retired) 
 
Cerar, Dcn. Tom & Marsha 
519 2nd St NW 
Dilworth, MN  56529 
dtmcerar@gmail.com  
(M) 701-361-2124 (Tom’s) 
(M) 701-361-4307 (Marsha’s) 
Wedding: 12/27/75 
Ordination: 8/07/04 
Assigned: St. Elizabeth’s – Dilworth 
 
Erickson, Dcn. Kermit & Marlene 
1004 Miles Ave. SE 
Bemidji, MN  56601 
Kermit73@paulbunyan.net 
kerickson@stphilipsbemidji.org 
(W) 218-441-4903 
(M) 218-556-8976 
Wedding: 6/2/79 
Ordination: 5/4/13 
Assigned: St. Philip’s – Bemidji 
 
Erickson, Dcn. Paul & Shawn   
708 4th Ave NW 
Dilworth, MN  56529 
perickson@stjoesmhd.com 
(M) 701-361-3436 
Wedding: 6/20/86 
Ordination: 6/10/17 
Assigned: St. Joseph’s – Mhd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Hager, Dcn. Gary & Mary 
1126 Rossman Ave 
Detroit Lakes, MN  56501 
winterrocks99@gmail.com  
ghager@holyrosarycc.org  
(M - Gary) 218-841-8267 
(M – Mary) 218-847-6229 
Wedding: 10/10/92 
Ordination: 5/17/08 
Assigned: Holy Rosary – Detroit Lakes 
 
Hannig, Dcn. Dan & Vera 
423 Woodland Ave #305 (April – Oct.) 
Crookston, MN  56716 
1511 E Florence Blvd #194 (Nov. – March) 
Casa Grande, AZ 85122 
dhannig.cathedral@midconetwork.com  
(M) 218-289-2318 
Wedding: 12/18/81 
Ordination: 7/01/00 
Assigned: Cathedral  
 
Hoffner, Dcn. Brent & Peggy 
Box 1446 
Detroit Lakes, MN 56502 
bhoffner50@gmail.com 
(M) 218-849-0507 
Wedding: 8/1/92 
Ordination: 6/11/22 
Assigned: Our Lady of the Lakes – Pelican Lake 
 
Jirik, Dcn. Tom & Mary 
P.O. Box 805, 711 10th St 
Hawley, MN  56549 
Thomas.jirik@ndsu.edu 
Deacontomstandrews@gmail.com 
(M) 701-219-3949 
Wedding: 7/12/86 
Ordination: 5/17/08 
Assigned: St. Andrew’s – Hawley 
 
Krejci, Dcn. Mark & Julie   
310 43rd Ave S 
Moorhead, MN  56560 
Mark.krejci@icloud.com  
(M) 218-790-1675 
Wedding: 5/26/84 
Ordination: 6/10/17 
Assigned: St. Joseph’s – Mhd & Deacon Formation Program 
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Kukert, Dcn. Allen & Patricia 
1913 6th St S 
Moorhead, MN  56560 
alkukert@aol.com 
(M) 701-367-3337 
Wedding: 3/5/77 
Ordination: 5/17/08 
Assigned: St. Joseph’s – Mhd. 
 
LeTexier, Dcn. Mark & Ruth  
44369 190th St SW 
East Grand Forks, MN  56721 
fourmarks4me@gmail.com  
(M) 218-779-2380 
Wedding: 8/18/78 
Ordination: 6/10/17 
Assigned: Sacred Heart – East Grand Forks 
 
Lukenbill, Dcn. Jim & Bernie 
PO Box 738 
Baudette, MN  56623 
jim@lukenbill.net 
(M) 218-766-5107 
Wedding: 5/19/79 
Ordination: 6/30/96 
Assigned: Sacred Heart - Baudette 
 
Naylor, Dcn. Robb  
1010 Birchmont Beach Rd NE 
Bemidji, MN  56601 
rhnaylor@gmail.com 
(M) 218-760-9057 
Ordination: 6/10/17 
Assigned: St. Philip’s – Bemidji 
 
Pikula, Dcn. Trevor & Christina 
48663 120th St 
Menahga, MN 56464 
trevyin2jesus@gmail.com 
(M) 218-841-5941 
Wedding: 8/16/08 
Ordination: 6/11/22 
Assigned: Sacred Heart - Frazee 
 
Pribula, Dcn. Tim & JoLynn 
13233 Elmhurst Lane 
Mentor, MN  56736 
pribula@gvtel.com  
(M) 701-330-0498 
Wedding: 7/30/88 
Ordination: 6/10/17 
Assigned: St. Michael’s - Mahnomen 
 
 
 
 

 
Reese, Jeff & Laura 
608 S. Elm Ave 
PO Box 382 
Hallock, MN 56728 
jreese@dhmrcpa.com 
(M) 218-843-1774 
Wedding: 9/22/07 
Ordination:  6/11/22 
Assigned: St. Patrick’s - Hallock 
 
Revier, Dcn. Nicholas & Jean 
4230 140th Ave 
Twin Valley, MN  56584 
revier@tvutel.com 
(M) 701-388-6757 
Wedding: 11/10/84 
Ordination: 8/07/04 
Assigned: St. William’s – Twin Valley 
 
Roberts, Dcn. Dean & Lisa 
1103 15 ½ St N 
Moorhead, MN  56560 
d_11_27@yahoo.com  
(M) 701-630-2457 
Wedding: 4/16/94 
Ordination: 5/4/13 
Assigned: St. Elizabeth’s - Dilworth 
 
Thom, Rob & Karen 
645 2ND St. NW 
Dilworth, MN 56529 
rthom@stjoesmhdschool.com 
(M) 701-566-2605 
Wedding: 4/12/81 
Ordination:  6/11/22 
Assigned: St. Joseph’s - Moorhead 
 
Thomas, Dcn. Steve & Jackie 
1122 13th Ave SE 
East Grand Forks, MN  56721 
sbtbarnabas@yahoo.com  
(M) 701-739-8433 
Wedding: 6/07/75 
Ordination: 5/17/08 
Assigned: Sacred Heart – EGF/et. al. 
 
Zinniel, Dcn. John & Sue 
14198 County 18 
Park Rapids, MN  56470 
johnatstpeter@yahoo.com 
(H) 218 732-9380 
Wedding: 8/8/80 
Ordination: 5/4/13 
Assigned: St. Peter’s – Park Rapids 
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PARISHES WITH DEACONS IN ACTIVE MINISTRY 
 
Crookston – Cathedral:  2 deacons 
Baudette – Sacred Heart: 1 deacon 
Bemidji – St. Philip’s:  2 deacons 
Detroit Lakes – Holy Rosary: 1 deacon 
Detroit Lakes – O Lady / Lakes 1 deacon 
Dilworth – St. Elizabeth’s: 2 deacons 
EGF – Sacred Heart:  2 deacons 
Frazee – Sacred Heart:  2 deacons 
Hallock – St Patrick’s:  1 deacon 
Hawley – St. Andrew’s:  1 deacon 
Mahnomen – St. Michael’s: 1 deacon 
Moorhead – St. Joseph’s: 4 deacons 
Park Rapids – St. Peter’s: 1 deacon 
Twin Valley – St. William’s: 1 deacon 
 
Total in active parish ministry  22 Deacons 
 
DEACONS INACTIVE, RETIRED, OR SERVING IN OTHER 
DIOCESES 
 
Abel, Dcn. Courtney (Inactive) & Bernie 
432 30th St N 
Moorhead, MN  56560 
cbabel60@gmail.com  
(M) 218-689-1931 
Wedding: 6/16/78 
Ordination: 7/01/00 
Assigned: St. Joseph’s – Mhd 
 
Bauer, Dcn. Randy (Archdiocese St. Paul/Mpls) & Nancy  
14942 Quintana St. NW 
Ramsey, MN  55303 
nandrb@comcast.net  
(M) 763-843-6456 
Wedding: 8/12/72 
Ordination: 9/18/93 
Serving: Arch. St. Paul/Minneapolis 
 
Bruggeman, Dcn. John (Retired) & Loree 
37069 180th Ave SE 
Erskine, MN  56535 
deacon@go2joseph.org 
(M) 218-280-4181 
Wedding: 8/12/72 
Ordination: 9/18/93 
 
James, Dcn. Dan (Retired) & Michelle 
djames.cathedral@midconetwork.com 
(M) 218-521-0099 
Wedding: 
Ordination: 5/4/13 
 

 
 
Kaiser, Dcn. Aaron (Inactive) & Darcie 
218 4th St. NW 
Bagley, MN  56621 
aaron-kaiser@hotmail.com  
(M) 218-280-4707 
Wedding: 7/9/94 
Ordination: 6/10/17 
 
Muller, Dcn. John (Retired) & Mary Ann 
W179N9885 Riversbend Circle East 
Germantown, WI 53022 
deaconjjm1@gmail.com  
(H) 262-735-4842 
Wedding: 8/28/62 
Ordination: 4/17/08 
Serving: Archdiocese Milwaukee 
 
 
Total Inactive, Retired, or Serving in Other Dioceses: 6 
 
 
Deceased Deacons of the Diocese of Crookston 
 
Deacon Bob Marvel (Gerri-deceased)  
 Ordained:  9/18/93 
 Died:  5/24/01 
Deacon Jarvis Zitzow 
 Ordained:  7/01/00 
 Died:  8/11/01 
Deacon Mike Tolin 
 Ordained:  7/01/00 
 Died:  6/24/05 
Deacon John Schuiling (Evelyn-deceased)  
 Ordained 1984 
 Died:  7/7/06 
Deacon Ole ‘Red’ Elton (Mary – Deceased) 
 Ordained:  6/21/04 
 Died:  12/22/14 
Deacon Steve Nemeth (Dio. Of Metuchen, NJ) 
In retirement served at St. Elizabeth’s, Dilworth 

Ordained: 5/94 
Died: 8/18/17 

Deacon John Eisbrener (Darlene – Deceased) 
Ordained: 6/30/96 
Died: 11/5/19 

Deacon Bill Beutler 
 Ordained: 5/4/13 
 Died: 9/2/2020 
Deacon Jim Vandekamp 
 Ordained: 8/07/04 
 Died: 12/6/21 
Served in the Diocese of Duluth but is incardinated in Diocese 
of Crookston. 
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Thomas, Dcn. Jim  

Ordination:6/30/96 
Died: 3/14/23 
 

Deceased Deacons: 9 
 
LIVING SPOUSES OF DECEASED DEACONS 
Beutler, Sandy (Dcn. Bill deceased) 
3451 15th St. S. 
Moorhead, MN 56560 
sbbeutler@yahoo.com 
 
Vandekamp, Judy (Dcn. Jim deceased) 
(M) 218-259-0172 
 
Zitzow, Theresa (Dcn. Jarvis deceased) 
609 1st St E 
Fosston, MN  56542 
(H) 218-435-1182 
tazitow@gvtel.com 
 
 
 


